Preliminary Specifications
FEATURES:
• ComboMemories organized as:
– SST32HF324x: 2M x16 Flash + 256K x16 SRAM
– SST32HF328x: 2M x16 Flash + 512K x16 SRAM
• Single 2.7-3.3V Read and Write Operations
• Concurrent Operation
– Read from or Write to SRAM while

SST32HF324 / SST32HF328
SST32HF324C / SST32HF328C
PRODUCT ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Speed Suffix1 Suffix2
SST32HFxxxC - XXX - XX - XX
Package Modifier
FS = 63 balls
S = 62 balls
Package Type
B = TFBGA (8mm x 10mm x 1.2mm, 0.40mm ball size)
L = LFBGA (8mm x 10mm x 1.4mm, 0.40mm ball size)
Temperature Range
C = Commercial = 0°C to +70°C
E = Extended = -20°C to +85°C
Minimum Endurance
4 = 10,000 cycles
Read Access Speed
70 = 70 ns
90 = 90 ns
Device
Blank = Pseudo-SRAM
C = Standard SRAM
SRAM Density1
4 = 4 Mbit
8 = 8 Mbit
Flash Density
32 = 32 Mbit
Voltage
H = 2.7-3.3V
Device Family
32 = Multi-Purpose Flash + SRAM ComboMemory
1. No SRAM and 2 Mbit SRAM options not currently planned.
However, if business conditions merit, these devices could
go into production. Contact your SST sales representative
for availability.
30
©2003 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. S71230-00-000 7/03
Preliminary Specifications
Multi-Purpose Flash + SRAM ComboMemory
SST32HF324 / SST32HF328
SST32HF324C / SST32HF328C
Valid combinations for SST32HF324
SST32HF324-70-4C-BFS SST32HF324-70-4C-LS SST32HF324-70-4C-LFS
SST32HF324-90-4C-BFS SST32HF324-90-4C-LS SST32HF324-90-4C-LFS
SST32HF324-70-4E-BFS SST32HF324-70-4E-LS SST32HF324-70-4E-LFS
SST32HF324-90-4E-BFS SST32HF324-90-4E-LS SST32HF324-90-4E-LFS
Valid combinations for SST32HF324C
SST32HF324C-70-4C-BFS SST32HF324C-70-4C-LS SST32HF324C-70-4C-LFS
SST32HF324C-90-4C-BFS SST32HF324C-90-4C-LS SST32HF324C-90-4C-LFS
SST32HF324C-70-4E-BFS SST32HF324C-70-4E-LS SST32HF324C-70-4E-LFS
SST32HF324C-90-4E-BFS SST32HF324C-90-4E-LS SST32HF324C-90-4E-LFS
Valid combinations for SST32HF328
SST32HF328-70-4C-BFS SST32HF328-70-4C-LS SST32HF328-70-4C-LFS
SST32HF328-90-4C-BFS SST32HF328-90-4C-LS SST32HF328-90-4C-LFS
SST32HF328-70-4E-BFS SST32HF328-70-4E-LS SST32HF328-70-4E-LFS
SST32HF328-90-4E-BFS SST32HF328-90-4E-LS SST32HF328-90-4E-LFS
Valid combinations for SST32HF328C
SST32HF328C-70-4C-BFS SST32HF328C-70-4C-LS SST32HF328C-70-4C-LFS
SST32HF328C-90-4C-BFS SST32HF328C-90-4C-LS SST32HF328C-90-4C-LFS
SST32HF328C-70-4E-BFS SST32HF328C-70-4E-LS SST32HF328C-70-4E-LFS
SST32HF328C-90-4E-BFS SST32HF328C-90-4E-LS SST32HF328C-90-4E-LFS
Note: Valid combinations are those products in mass production or will be in mass production.
A BGA package with a height of 1.2mm is not currently planned. However, if business conditions merit, these devices
could go into production. Consult your SST sales representative to confirm availability of valid combinations and to
determine availability of new combinations.
31
©2003 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. S71230-00-000 7/03
Preliminary Specifications
Multi-Purpose Flash + SRAM ComboMemory
SST32HF324 / SST32HF328
SST32HF324C / SST32HF328C
PACKAGING DIAGRAMS
63-BALL THIN-PROFILE, FINE-PITCH BALL GRID ARRAY (TFBGA) 8MM X 10MM